IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING *  BEFORE THE
N side Bird River Grove Road, 0.9 miles

E ¢/l Ebenezer Road *  DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
15™ Election District
6™ Councilmanic District *  FOR

(11202 Bird River Grove Road)
*  BALTIMORE COUNTY
Paul G. Gross
Legal Owner & Petitioner *  CASE NO. 07-438-SPHA

* ok Kk F Kk ok ok ¥ ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Special
Hearing and Variance filed by the *legal% owner of the subject property, Paul G. Gross. The
subject property is identified as 11202 Bird River Grove Road. The Special Hearing request was
filed pursuant to Section 500.7 of the B:altimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) for a
watver pursuami to Section 500.6, BCZR; Section 3112.0 Building Code; and Sections 32-4-
107.(a)(2), 32-8-302 BCC to build an adciitinn (12 feet by 16 feet), a porch (6 feet by 12 feet),
and a garage (1;2 feet by 22 feet) on an existing dwelling in a tidal floodplain. The Variance
request is to permit side yard setbacks of 9 feet and 12 feet in lieu of the required 35 feet for
three proposed ajdditions.

The property was posted with Notice of Hearing on June 4, 2007, for 15 days prior to the
hearing, in order to notify all interested citizens of the requested zoning relief. In addition, a
~ Notice of Zoning hearing was published'in “The Jeffersonian” newspaper on June 5, 2007, to

notify any interested persons of the scheduled hearing date.

Applicable Law
Section 500.7 of the B.C.Z.R. Special Hearings

The Zoning Commissioner shall have the power to conduct such other hearings and pass
such orders thereon as shall in his discretion be necessary for the proper enforcement of all
zoning regulations, subject to the right of appeal to the County Board of Appeals. The power
given hereunder shall include the right of any interested persons to petition the Zoning
Commissioner for a public hearing after advertisement and notice to determine the existence of
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any non conforming use on any premises or to determine any rights whatsoever of such person in
any property in Baltimore County insotar as they may be affected by these regulations.

Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. Variances

“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area
regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the
subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted
as a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area,
off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to
the public health, satety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other
variances. Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to
be given and shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner
as in the case of a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the
County Board of Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and
specifying the reason or reasons for making such variance.”

Zoning Advism_'zl Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Committee Comments are made part of the record of this case and
contain the foilowing highlights: ZA;C comments were received from the Bureau of
Development Plans Review dated April 4, 2007 which contains restrictions. ZAC comments
were received f%om the Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management
dated May 8, 2007 which contains restrictions. Copies of these comments are incorporated
herein and made a part hereof the file.
Interested Persqns

Appeariﬁg at the hearing on behalf of the requested special hearing and variance relief
was Paul Gross, Petitioner. There were no protestants or citizens at the hearing. People’s
Counsel, Peter Max Zimmerman, entered the appearance of his office in this case.
Testimony and Evidence

The subject wateriront property contains 12,428 square feet or .285 acres +/- zoned RC 2

and is improved by the Petitioners’ existing two story dwelling. The Petitioner would like to
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build a 12 x 22 ft. garage attached to his home to eventually replace the existing separate garage
shown on exhibit 1, the Plat to Accompaﬁy. However because of the configuration of his home
shown in photograph exhibit 2A, he indicated that the new garage would stick out from the
house in an architecturally awkward fashion and become the dominant feature of the house.
Consequently he proposes to fill in the area along side and above the garage with other additions
such as a porch and additional storage spaé:e as shown on exhibit 3. He opined that this design is
much more in keeping with the neighborhood homes.

He noted that his lot is long, narrm% and trapezoidal in shape having only 47 feet of width
at the point of the additions. In addition:- the existing house is skewed with respect to the side
property lines s%uch that the northwest corner is only 5 feet from the property line while the
northeast side is 15 feet from the other si;ie property line. The additions would simply extend
the existing sides of the house. However; because of the skew, the addition will be 9 feet from
the northeast property line and 12 feet fr;am the north east property line. He observed that he

could never meet the 35 foot side yard setback with a lot this narrow. He also indicated that his
neighbors approved of his request. \

In regard to DEPRM and Plans Review comments, he indicated that his home is above
the tidal flood height and nearly meets the elevations required by Development Plans Review.
His home was not damaged in Hurricéne Isabel. He acknowledged DEPRM’s additional
requirements as listed in the case commen?.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law
I agree with his assessment that simply attaching a garage to the front of his home would

result in an architecturally unattractive design where the garage would be the dominant feature.

By adding the other additions the Petitioner can make the garage blend into the facade of the

house.
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In regard to the requested special hearing, I find that there is no need for a waiver to
allow construction in a tidal floodplain. Section 32-8-202 distinguishes between riverine and
tidal floodplains. Section 32-8-301 indicates that waivers may be granted under Section 32-4-
107 from the provisions of Section 32-4-414.  The latter refers exclusively to riverine
floodplains in prohibiting construction in riverine floodplains. In addition this Section specifies
that encroachments into the floodplain shall not increase the existing base flood elevation. This
provision can only refer to a riverine flow where obstructions would increase the base flood
elevation. Said another way there is no conceivable human construction in a tidal floodplain
which will increase the base flood elevation of the oceans. It would take a structure in the order
of magnitude of melting the Polar Ice Cap to change tidal elevation. Finally this issue also arose
recently in Case No. 07-421-SPHA and ZAC comments from the Bureau of Development Plans
Review dated April 2, 2007 indicated that the Public Works Department believes that no waiver
is neceésary to grade or build in a tidal floodplain. While I will deny the request for waiver, I do
so not on the merits but that no \%.raiver is necessary in tidal floodplains.

“In regard to the requeéts for variance, considering all the testimony and evidence
presented, I find that special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or
structure which 1s the subject (;f the variance request. The lot is long and narrow and clearly
created prior to the imposition of the RC 2 zoning regulations such that these regulations impact
this property disproportionatelﬁr as compared to others in the district. Therefore I find the
property unique in a zoning sense.

I also find that strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for Baltimore County
would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. There can be no practical use of a

{ot which is 45 feet wide when side yard setbacks are 35 feet from each property line.
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Finally, I find that this variance can be granted in strict harmony with the spirit and intent

of said regulations and in a manner so as to grant relief without injury to the public health,

safety and general welfare. The additional garage, porch and storage area will not change the

pattern of development of the neighborhood.
Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition
held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioners, I find that the

Petitioners’ special hearing and variance requests should be denied without prejudice.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

I

County, this 2.0 day of June, 2007, that the Petitioners’ request for Variance to permit

side yard setbacks of 9 feet and 12 feet in lieu of the required 35 feet for three proposed
additions-1s hereby GRANTED subject to the following conditions:

. 1. The Petitioners may apply for their permits and be granted same upon receipt of this
~ Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at
their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original
- condition.
2. Development of thls*‘pmperty must comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area
Regulations (Sectlons 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004 and other Sections, of the
" Baltimore County Code).
3. The property must comply with the Limited Development Area regulations and
~ Buffer Management regulations. Impervious surfaces are limited to 31.25% of the
lot. Any impervious surface proposed in the 100 foot buffer will require mitigation
on a fee-in-lieu. Property must maintain 15% tree cover.,
- 4. The base flood elevation for this site is 10.2 feet Baltimore County Datum.
5. The flood protection elevation for this site is 11.2 feet.
6. In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance Requirements, the first floor or
basement floor rnust be at least 1 foot above the flood plain elevation in all
, construction.

- 7. 'The property to be developed is located adjacent to tidewater. The developer is
advised that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code must be
followed whereby elevation limitations are placed on the lowest floor (inciuding
basements) of residential (commercial) development.
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~ 8. The building engineer shall require a permit for this project.
Q 9. The building shall be designed and adequately anchored to prevent flotation, collapse,
Q or lateral movement of structure with materials resistant to flood damage.
"0
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10. Flood-resistant construction shall be in accordance with the Baltimore County
Building Code which adopts, with exceptions, the International Building Code.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, the Petitioner’s request for Special Hearing request 1s filed
pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), for a waiver
pursu:;mt to Section 500.6, BCZR; Section 3112.0 Building Code; and Sections 32-4-107.(a)(2),
32—8-502 BCC to build an addition (12 feet by 16 feet), a porch (6 feet by 12 feet), and a garage

(12 féet by 22 feet) on an existing dwelling in a tidal floodplain is hereby DENIED as

unnecessary.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this

Order.
%@\M U . P
' JONN V. MURPHY
f DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
JVM:pz
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MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN 111

County Executive | Zoning Commissioner

- June 20, 2007

PAUL G. GROSS | ;
11202 BIRD RIVER GROVE ROAD

WHITE MARSH, MD 21162 I

Re: Petition for Special Hehring and Variance
Case No. 07-438-SPHA =
Property: 11202 Bird River Grove Road

Dear Mr. Gross:

Enclosed please find the decision ;rendered in the above-captioned case.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing an
appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

- Very truly yours,
' John V. Murphy

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

- IVM:pz

Enclosure

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www. ballimorecountyonline.info




~ = Froed ® CBM
Petition for Special Hearmg

to the Zonmg Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the pr{iperty located at //Ach Bl /é’m;?f Covve SR D rr €N
which is presentiy zoned A C - A

¢

This Petition shail be fi!ed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The unders:gned legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached herelc and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for & Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baitimore
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

: 5“3::-{ q_*"-acﬂ[lch

Prmperty is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning reguiations.
l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree (o and are o be bounded by the
zonung reguiahons; and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baitimore County.

\/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaities of
perjury, that [fwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which
1$ the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: f Legal Owner(s).
- c‘.‘;a/ [/ GrosS
Name - Type or Print Name y /éw
Signature *I 4
Address Telephene No. " Name - Type or Print
Cit‘y | State Zip Code Signature -
Attorney For Petitioner: -- ‘ /AL jxrd Lreer @:'w*— Lol ro- I€¥-1174
| f Address . Telephone No

_ : Ly F€ orsh /Wé{/ ,}// £ A

Name - Type or Prin} * . City Slate Zip Code
: Representative to be Contacted:
Signature - .
Company T T T T T Name o o o
Address Telephone No Address Telephone No
City ' - State : Zip Code © City Slate Zip Code
OFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING _ ’

Case No. O~Y733- 5034 UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING

Reviewed By B Date ’5’4{2{/“7

REV 9/15/98
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A waiver pursuant to Section 500.6, BCZR;
Section 3112.0 Building Code; and Sections
32-4-107.(a)(2), 32-8-302 BCC to build an
addition (12°x16’), a porch (6°x12’), and a
garage (12°x22’) on an existing dwelling 1n
a tidal floodplain. ‘
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Petition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, |
" {or the property located at //d.02 (3 Koty R Sl Pt ES

which is presently zoned

(La~s_

This Petition shall be fited with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, lega!
owner(s) of the property situaie in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

seec «tfacked

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:

{indicate hardship or practical difficutty) '

+o LJ.:: PPESFH+FL£ tﬂL H k‘”““j

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc, and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Contract Purchaser/l essee:

Name - Type or Print

Name ~ Type or Print

if'We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that i/we are the iegal owner(s} of the property which

is the subject of this Petition.
Legal Owner(s).

S e

Sianature Signatu '
Address feiephﬂna No. Name - Type or Print
City State r Zip Code Signature
Attorney For Petitioner: /7 2D foril SO & G o /%f f-@-*{c;t’-%. 117

Address_ Telephone No.

 bdite Plaesh S pRL PN
Name - Type or Print City State ap Code
. _ — Represerntative to be Contacted:
Signature
Company - Name
Address ~ Telephane No. Address Telephone No.
City State Zip Code City State Zn Code
OFFICE USE ONLY
: ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

Case No. 07~ Y¥-3THA

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING

Reviewed By Date %2 M 07

REY 8/15/98




: b ;
_ i‘ e e

1B02.3.C.1to pefmit side yard setbacks
of 9 ft. and 12 ft. in lieu of the required
35 ft. for three proposed additions.
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ZONING DESCRIPTION

Zohing Description For 11202 Bird River Grove Road

‘Beginning at a point.on the North side of Bird River Grove
Road, which is 25 feet wide at the distance of 0.9 mile east
 of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street
Ebénezer Road, which is 60 ft. wide. Being Lot # 36,
Block A, in the subdivision of Bird River Grove as
recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book #7, Folio# 189,
containing 12,428 square feet. Also known as 11202 Bird
River Grove Road and located in the 15™ Election District,
6" Councilmanic District. |

i
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No: _O7-438~ SPHA

Petitioner/Developer:

e G. LR0SS

t'

* © Date Of Hearing/Closing; GA 9/ o7

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building,Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Attention:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

1

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary
51gn(s) required by law were. posted conspicuously on the property

at 1202 Ried R Love Ba.

S

——

——

This sign(s) were posted OII // mw% {/ 2o07

(Mon ay, Ye ar)

Sincerely,
M o
(Signature gf/sign Poster and Date)

Martin Ogle
Sign Poster
16 Salix Court
Address
Balto. Md 21220
(443-629 3411)

J'
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MARYLAND D

JAMES T. SMITH, JR.
County Executive

T]MOTHW#WM irecior

Depariment of Permits and
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

Development Managemenr

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regqulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
- herein as follows: . -

CASE NUMBER: 07-438-SPHA

11202 Bird River Grove Road * , |
N/side of Bird River Grove Road, 0.9 miles east of centerline of Ebenezer Road
15" Election District — 6™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Paul G. Gross *

~ Special Hearing for a waiver pursuant to Section 500.6, BCZR,; Section 3112.0 Building Code
- and Sections 32-4-107(a)(2), 32-8-302 BCC to build an addition (12 feet by 22 feet) on an

existing dwelling in a tidal floodplain. Variance to permit side yard setbacks of 9 feet and 12 feet
in lieu of the required 35 feet for three proposed additions.

Hearing: Tuesday, June 13, 2007 at ‘IO:OL-O a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204 - -

Ll . J

oy %40 o |
- Timothy Kotroco
Director .

L
¥

TKekim - . f
C: Paul G. Gross, 11202 Bird River Grove Road, White Marsh 21162

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, JUNE 4, 2007.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL

ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 41(0-887-4386. ' |

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR EARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Director’s Office | County Office Building
1 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 105 | Towson, Maryiand 21204 | Phone 410-887-3353 | Fax 410-887-5708
www.baltimorecountymd.gov |




TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
- Tuesday, June 5, 2007 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to: | -
Paul Gross 410-344-1176
11202 Bird River Grove Road
White Marsh, MD 21162

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimdre County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore .County, will hold a pubho hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as foliows:

}
r
+ f
+

CASE NUMBER: 07-438-SPHA .

11202 Bird River Grove Road

N/side of Bird River Grove Road, 0.9 miles east of centerline ot Ebenezer Road
15" Election District — 6™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Paul G. Gross

Special Hearing for a waiver pursuant to Section 500.6, BCZR; Section 3112.0 Building Code
and Sections 32-4-107(a)(2), 32-8-302 BCC to build an addition (12 feet by 22 feet) on an
existing dwelling in a tidal floodplain. Variance to permit side yard setbacks,of 9 feet and 12
feet in lieu Of the required 35 feet for three proposed additions.

Hearing: T 'sday Juge 19, 2007 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN |1} | '
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT

‘ : ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING
HEARINGS

1
1
2

‘The Baltimora County 2cning RE‘QL\B{ECFS (BECZR) reguire that notice be awven {0 the
~general public/neighboring property ownears relative to property which s the subject of
~an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which reguire 2 pub hc f*ea‘f'mc: (1S
notice 1s accomplished by posting a sign on the procerty (resgons:s it ' .
‘and placement of a notice in 2 newspapsq of general circulalion ~ the (“oaﬂm;;_ hoth ai
least fiftzen (15)'days beicre the hearing

( _)
M)
L1
(D
,.El
v
b
(o
f:”l_.}
D
(N
0}
%
D
£

Zoning Review will ensure that tha legal requirements |
However, the petitioner is responsible for the zosts associated itk these requirements
The newspaper will bill the person listed telew for the adverisirs  This aduerlising i3
- due "D’"“ rere: Dt anc should b2 remitiad direciy (0 the newscace )

A

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE {SSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING ZOSTS ARE PAID.

!
t

For Newspaper Advertising:

item Numbar or Case'ﬁirmi:-zf S Wis 47‘59 3071 A

-

Name /ch/ (ros 3 -
AGH2ss srp0h SBord SOica Crrie ek by Ae /7'?#-*.54 el 200 62

relepnene Number  GF/C — J e r - o/ a3
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M ARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, IR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director

County Executive ; Department of Permits and
’ Development Management

June 11, 2007

Paul G. Gross
11202 Bird River Grove Road

White Marsh, MD 21162

t

Dear Mr. Gross ;
RE: Case Number: 07-438- SPHA, 11202 Bird River Grove Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on March 28,
2007. This letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zcmlng Advlsory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus. far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties {(zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or probiems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file!

]

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

w, (20008

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf

Enclosures

C: People’'s Counsel

Zoning Review | County Office Building
11 West Chesapeake Avenue. Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www. baltimorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

MAY 0 9 2007
BY:. .
TO: ~ Timothy M. Kotroco
FROM: - Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination JH(
DATE: ~ May 8, 2007
SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 07-438-SPHA
Address 11202 Bird River Grove Road

(Gross Property)

Zoning Advisory Commuittee Meeting of April 2, 2007

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

X___ The Department of Environméntal Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning 1tem:

Development of the prbperty must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code). -

Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the
Baltimore County Code). -

X _ Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:
The property must comply with Limited Development Area regulations and Buffer
Management regulations. Impervious surfaces are limited to 31.25% of the lot. Any
impervious surface proposed in the 100 foot buffer will require mitigation or a fee-in-
lieu. Property must maintain 15% tree cover.

Reviewer: Regina Esslinger Date: May 1, 2007

S:\Deveoordil ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2007\ZAC 07-438-SPHA .doc




ey

iy

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

1
i
b

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director | DATE: April 4, 2007
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Dennis A. K?E;edy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For April 9, 2007 :
Item No. (7-438 1

"\ The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item
and we have the following comment(s). - -

The base flood elevation for this site is 10.2 feet Baltimore County Datum.

The flood protection elevation for this site 1s 11.2 feet.
¢

In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance requirements, the first floor or

basement floor must be at least 1 foot above the flood plain elevation in all construction.
':

The property to be developed is located adjacent to tidewater. The developer is

advised that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code must be followed

whereby elevation limitations are place{j on the lowest floor {including basements) of residential
(commercial) development. |

The building engineer shall require a permit for this project.

| The building shali be designed and adequately anchored to prevent flotation,
collapse, or lateral movement of structure with materials resistant to flood damage.

Flood-resistant construction shall be in accordance with the Baltimore County
Building Code which adopts, with exceptions, the International Building Code.

DAK:CEN:clw
cc: File
ZAC-1ITEM NO 07-438-03042007.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: ‘Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: April 2, 2007
- Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM:  Amold F. 'Pat' Keller, Il
 Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT;: Zoning Advisory Petition(s). Case(s) 07-438- Special Hearing and Variance

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.
?

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Laurie Hay in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By:

Pi_—_ﬁ H’?\ f}n
.. T ih{
Division Chief® A L2 ; r_".({ v, APR - ¢ 2007
L | AnIA
CM/LL ; Z ;pii ﬁ Y 3?\ m,n
| Oy Lut”ﬁsw Vi *JEF‘ »

WADEVREWZAC7-438.doc
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- Fire Department Baltimore County

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive

700 East Joppa Road
John J Hohman, Chief

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 April 5, 2007
Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204 f

L

¥

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners
bistribution Meeting Of: April 2, 2007

b
I

Item Number: 4277 throug ;

| Pursuant to vyour reguest, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
‘this Bureau ‘and the comments below are applicable and required to be
- corrected or ‘incorporated into.the final plans for the property.

1. The Fire Mérshal's Office has no comments at this time.

-Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr.
- FPire Marshal's Office

1 410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946
iMS--1102F .

cc: File | ‘ f

Printed on Recycled Paper Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Martin O’Malley, Governor.
Anthony Brown, Lt Governor

fohn D, Porcan, Secretary Designate
Neil 1. Pedersen, Administrator

State Hiolivay

Administration

Maryland Department of Transportation

Date: R‘Pa.u_ 3! 2007

‘Ms. Kristen Matthews { RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office Of Item No. 7-438 -SPUA(
Permits and Development Management : 207 Bwd River Gawve Boap
County Office Building, Room 109 (o5 ¢ Paopeaty
Towson, Maryland 21204 Svecia PeaAawi66
? Vamiamce

Dear Ms. Matthews: |
Thank you for the opportunity 1.?:} review your referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and 1s not
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this
office has rio objection to Baltimore Cc-unty Zoning Advisory Committee approval of ltem No. 7~AB3@-SPHA
Should you have.any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 3593. Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey(@sha.state.md.us).

| | murs

& Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engmeermg Access Permits
Division

i

i
!
:
1

SDE/MB

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaived Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore, Maryland 21202 - Phone: 410.545,0300 - www.marylandroads.com
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
AND VARIANCE

11202 Rird River Grove Road; N/S Bird Rlver* ZONING COMMISSIONER
Grove Rd, .9 miles E ¢/line Ebenezer Road '

15% Election & 6™ Councilmanic Districts * FOR .

Legal Owner(s): Paul G. Gr-:}ss

- Petitioner(s) ¥ BALTIMORE COUNTY
¥ 07-438-SPHA
% =-:|= * * £ % * k- 3 * * * *
EEINTRY OF APPEARANCE
Please enter the appearanci? of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should Be sent of any hearing dateiis or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

f
¥

preliminary or final Order. All paf}ties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/

documentation filed in the case.

; Dby Mow Qunmanmaro
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

OQJ\ &:aUL% &ymdi,o

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
, . 400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

}
}
H
y
!
}

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I HEREBY CERTIFY that GII this 5" day of April, 2007, a copy of the foregoing Entry

of Appearance was mailed Paul Gr{}ss, 11202 Bird River Grove Road, White Marsh, MD 21162,
+ |
Petitioner(s). |

RECEIVED ' /P@@,@mw /Q .

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
AR 05 200/ | People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Per-.; iiiiiiiiii
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VARIANCE | |SPECIAL HEARING

OF THE CHECKLIST FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIRED INFORMATION

1 PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR ZONING

PROPERTY ADORESS // )02 Bird Fiver Crove £ oL see paces 5 a
SUBDIVISION NAME 2+ ~tf  Floyen 7 pye

PLAT BOOK #_/  FoLio # (87101 # 36 SECTION #_ A4

. —— — e mare ww —whr T

/J{J/.f/ _ @  VICINITY MAP
. - T —— T 1
) . Lo, SCALE: 1+ 1000

LOCATION INFORMATION
ELECTION DISTRICT &1

COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT {5

S 1"2200' SCALE MAP # 01347 -
ZONING Nmr 2
LOT SIZE 1 &2 />, +2Y

P R e —————

"ACREAGE SQUARE FEET
PUBLIC  PRIVATE

SEWER N { ]

WATER E [
CHESAPEAK _ PR

K E BAY

CRITICAL AREA _& . _u
100 YEAR FLOOD P A{N X ]
HISTORIC PROPERTY/ . v
. RUILDING L1 X

PRIOR ZONING HEARING

ZONING OFFICE USE ONLY
REVIEWED BY ITEM # CASE #

‘38

NORTH

wim

. - - - . - - : -/
SCALE OF DRAWING: t" = waﬁi

=

| PREPARED BY &2\\ vwxuﬁ £SO

-15-



